that the reinsurance asset is impaired, the Company reduces the carrying amount of the reinsurance asset to
its recoverable amount and recognises that impairment loss in profit or loss.

Lietuvos draudimas AB
Company’s code 110051834, J. Basanavičiaus st. 12, Vilnius

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2019
(All amounts in thousands of euro unless otherwise stated)

66

Sensitivity to insurance risk

Based on the fact that the Company provides non-life insurance services, only the accounting estimates and
assumptions for reserve for incurred but not reported claims, as disclosed in Note 3, are assessed by the
Company to have a material effect on the timing and uncertainty of the Company’s future cash flows. The
Company performs sensitivity testing of IBNR claims reserves.

Sensitivity analysis for claims reserves at 31.12.2019:

Impact if loss ratio 1
percent points higher

than used in IBNR
estimates

Impact if loss ratio 1
percent points

lower than used in
IBNR estimates

Impact if claims
handling

expenses 1%
higher than used

in reserve
estimates

Impact if claims
handling

expenses 1%
lower than used in
reserve estimates

Motor vehicle third
party liability
insurance 679 (663) 22 (22)
General liability
insurance 124 (124) 9 (9)
Fire and other
damage to property
insurance  60 (59) 5 (5)
Miscellaneous
financial loss  22 (18) 1 (1)
Medical expense
insurance 19 (11) 1 (1)
Credit and suretyship
insurance 14 (14) - -
Income protection
insurance 13 (13) 1 (1)
Marine, aviation and
transport insurance 7 (7) 1 (1)
Motor own damage
insurance 6 (6) 4 (4)

Total 944 (915) 44 (44)

Lietuvos draudimas AB
Company’s code 110051834, J. Basanavičiaus st. 12, Vilnius

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2019
(All amounts in thousands of euro unless otherwise stated)

67

Concentration by territory

All insurance contracts have been issued in Lithuania and Estonia. The insured risk territorial coverage is
mainly Lithuania and Estonia except travel policies and MTPL policies in cases of abroad insurance accidents.

Geographical concentration of financial assets, financial liabilities and claims reserves as at the reporting date:

[…]

Cumulative
net claims
paid 189 307 669 133 1 803 14 104 17 800 20 443 23 851 25 871  105 170

CY
(deficiency)
excess (392) 251 191 (124) 183 (137) 2 481 1 204 1 828 4 109  9 594

Lietuvos draudimas AB
Company’s code 110051834, J. Basanavičiaus st. 12, Vilnius

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2019
(All amounts in thousands of euro unless otherwise stated)

74

37. RECLASSIFICATION OF COMPARATIVE INFORMATION IN THE STATEMENT OF
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Comparative information in the particular items of the statement of comprehensive income for prior year was
reclassified in order to keep comparability with the current year’s financial statements.

Starting from 1 January 2019 the allocation of expenses between items of the statement of comprehensive
income has been changed in order to unify the rules for the disclosures of expenses in the financial statements
for the Group of companies to which the Company belongs.

Items of the Statement of comprehensive

income
31.12.2018

(before reclassification)
Reclassification

effect
31.12.2018

(after reclassification)

Claims settlement expense (10 622) (37) (10 659)

Net incurred claims (144 600) (37) (144 637)

Acquisition costs (58 322) 3 952 (54 370)
Administrative expense (12 116) (4 117) (16 233)

Other expense related to insurance activities (2 799) 465 (2 334)

Total insurance expense (73 237) 300 (72 937)

Net result of insurance activities 19 367 263 19 630

Other income and expense 269 (263) 6

Profit / (loss) for the year 17 547 - 17 547

38. IMPLEMENTATION OF IFRS 16

As of 1 January 2019, the Company has applied IFRS 16 Leases and has recognized new assets and liabilities
arising from operating leases of its land and premises. The nature of the costs relating to these leases has
changed as the Company recognizes the depreciation of right-of-use assets and the interest expense on lease
liabilities.

Previously, the Company recognized operating lease expenses on a straight-line basis over the lease term
and recognized assets and liabilities only to the extent of the difference between the actual lease payments
and the recognized expenses.